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STATE OF NEW YORK
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
OFFI CE OF ADM NI STRATI VE HEARI NGS

________________________________________ X
In the Matter of the Conplaint of
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
DI VI SI ON COF LI CENSI NG SERVI CES,

Conpl ai nant, DECI SI ON

- agai nst -

FRANK MONTE,

Respondent .
________________________________________ X

The above noted matter cane on for hearing before the
under si gned, Roger Schnei er, on February 25, 1999 at the office of
the Departnment of State |ocated at 270 Broadway, New York, New
Yor k.

The respondent did not appear.

The conpl ai nant was represented by Legal Assistant |l Thomas
Napi er ski

COVPLAI NT

The conpl aint all eges that the respondent, a licensed private
i nvestigator: Used a statenent of services which did not include
either a fixed nunber of hours of services to be perforned or a
statenent that no additional services were to be perforned w thout
the witten authorization of the client; operated as a private
i nvestigator using a name under which heis not Iicensed; failedto
provide awittenreport toaclient inatinely manner; and fail ed
to cooperate with the conplainant's investigation by failing to
provide it with a copy of his report to, and of receipts for
paynments received from a client.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT

1) Notice of hearing together with a copy of the conpl ai nt was
served by certified mai| addressed to t he respondent, and delivered
on January 11, 1999, at his |ast known business address (State's
Ex. 1).
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2) The respondent is, and at all tines hereinafter nentioned
was, duly licensed as qualifying officer under a corporate private
investigator's licensed issued to Frank Monte P.1., Inc., with a
busi ness address of 630 Fifth Avenue, Level 20, New York, New York
10111. He is not licensed under any other nanme (State's Ex. 2 and
3).

3) In or about Cctober, 1997, Julio Abrante contacted the
respondent in order to have the respondent help him locate his
m ssing daughter. He net with the respondent at the respondent's
of fice and was given a brochure expl aining the services which the
respondent provides, and the respondent’'s business card (State's

Ex. 5). On the brochure the respondent's firmwas referred to
under the nanes "Mnte |Investigation Goup", " Frank Monte P.I.
Inc.”, and "Monte's Investigations Pty/Ltd." On the business card

it was referred to only as "Monte Investigation G oup.”

M. Abrante spoke with the respondent and told himwhat he
needed. The respondent quoted M. Abrante a price, and M. Abrante
paid the respondent $750.00 in cash. No witten agreenent for
services was provided to him and he did not receive a receipt.

The respondent subsequently tel ephoned M. Abrante, told him
that nore work was required, and that he needed an additi onal
paynment. In response, M. Abrante net the respondent outside the
Dr ake Hot el and gave hi man additional paynent of $750.00 in cash.
I n response t o a subsequent request M. Abrante gave t he respondent
an additional $2,000.00 in cash, again outside the Drake Hotel

4) After the paynents had been nade M. Abrante asked the
respondent to provide himwith a witten report, which was needed
for proceedings in court. The respondent failed to conply, and no
witten report was provided to M. Abrante until after he had
conpl ained to the conplainant (State's Ex. 7 and 8).

5) Although the <conplainant's investigator asked the
respondent to provide himwth copies of the receipts which the
respondent told the investigator he had provided M. Abrante, and
al t hough the respondent prom sed to conply with that request, no
copies of receipts were provided. The respondent did, however,
provi de a copy of the report which he clainmed to have sent to M.
Abr ant e.

6) After he was contacted by the conplainant's investigator
the respondent provided to the conplainant and to M. Abrante
several copies of reports. Those reports, and the letters
acconmpanyi ng them were all on stationary bearing the |l etterhead of
"Monte Investigation Goup” and containing on the bottom in
extremely small type, the legend "Frank Mnte P.1., Inc. is
licensed by the New York State Departnent of State and by the
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California Dept. of Consunmer Affairs CA P.l. 16743 and by the
Sydney courts” (State's Ex. 7 and 8).

OPI NI ON AND CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

| - The holding of an ex parte quasi-judicial admnistrative
hearing was perm ssi bl e, inasnmuch as there i s evidence that notice
of the place, time and purpose of the hearing was properly served.
GBL 879[ 2]; Patterson v Departnent of State, 36 AD2d 616, 312 NYS2d
300 (1970); Matter of the Application of Rose Ann Wei s, 118 DOS 93.

I1- The complaint alleges that the respondent provided M.
Abrante with an inproper statenent of services. Al t hough the
respondent supplied the conplainant's investigator with a copy of
statenment of services which he clainmed to have provided to M.
Abrante, and al t hough that statenent of services is inviolation of
19 NYCRR 173.1, the unrefuted sworn testinmony of M. Abrante
establishes that the purported statenment is not authentic.
Accordingly, the conplainant having failed to prove that M.
Abrante was provided with an i nproper statenent of services, and,
in the absence of the respondent, the issue of the failure to
provi de any statement of services not having been fully litigated,
the charge regarding the statenent of services nust be, and is,
di sm ssed.

I1l- A license as a private investigator issued to a
corporation, and enabling the qualifying officer thereof to act as
a private investigator on its behalf, is issued in response to an
application which is required to contain, anong ot her things, the
nanme of the corporation. GBL 872. Thus, the license is issued in
a particular nanme, and it is unlawful for a licensed private
i nvestigator to conduct business under any nane other than that
appearing on his/her/its |license, Division of Licensing Services v
Scott Bernstein, 165 DOS 98, inasmuch as in doing so the
investigator is acting on behalf of an wunlicensed entity in
violation of GBL 8§70.

The respondent did business under the nane "Monte

| nvestigation Goup." Wile his letterhead and brochure (but not
hi s business card) contained secondary, and in the case of the
| etterhead m nuscul e, references to "Frank Monte P. 1., Inc.," those

ref erences do not excuse the fact that the respondent was operating
under, inter alia, an unlicensed nane.

| V- Pursuant to 19 NYCRR 173.2 a licensed private i nvesti gator
isrequired to provide his/her/its client with awitten report of
services perfornmed at the tinme of billing, unless the client has
ot herw se agreed in witing. The respondent failed to provide M.
Abrante with a witten report when one was requested, and did not
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do so until after M. Abrante had conpl ained to the conplai nant.
That delay was in violation of the regulation

V- Pursuant to GBL 873[1] a licensed private investigator is
required to cooperate wth investigations conducted by the
conpl ai nant, and failure to conply with a lawful request nade
during such an investigation is grounds for the inposition of
di sci plinary sancti ons agai nst thelicensee. Infailingto provide
to the conplainant's investigator copies of the receipts which he
clainmed to have provided to M. Abrante the respondent violated
that statute.

DETERM NATI ON

VWHEREFORE, | T IS HEREBY DETERM NED THAT Frank Monte has
viol ated General Business Law 8870 and 73[ 1] and 19 NYCRR 173. 2,
and accordingly, pursuant to GCeneral Business Law 879, the
respondent shall pay a fine of $1000.00 to the Departnent of State

on or before Mrch 31, 1999, and the license as a private
i nvestigator issued to himas qualifying officer of Frank Monte
P.1., Inc. shall be suspended effective April 1, 1999 until such

fi ne has been paid.

Roger Schnei er
Adm ni strative Law Judge

Dat ed: March 11, 1999



